

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-1098 (consolidated with 17-1128, 17-1263, 18-1030)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ALLEGHENY DEFENSE PROJECT, *et al.*,
and
HILLTOP HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,
ANADARKO ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Commission,
158 FERC ¶ 61,125 (Feb. 3, 2017),
161 FERC ¶ 61,250 (Dec. 6, 2017), *et al.*

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

Benjamin A. Lockett
Appalachian Mountain Advocates
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 645-0125
blockett@appalmad.org

Counsel for Allegheny Petitioners

Siobhan K. Cole
White and Williams LLP
1650 Market Street, Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 864-6891
coles@whiteandwilliams.com

Counsel for Hilltop Petitioners

Elizabeth F. Benson
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Ste. 1300
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 977-5723
elly.benson@sierraclub.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
I. Petitioners’ Challenge to FERC’s Certificate.....	1
A. Case Nos. 17-1263 and 18-1030.....	1
B. Case Nos. 17-1098 and 17-1128.....	1
II. Due Process Claims	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. FERC FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ANALYZE DOWNSTREAM GREENHOUSE-GAS AND CLIMATE IMPACTS	8
A. Downstream Emissions are an Indirect Effect of the Project.....	8
B. FERC Failed to Take a Hard Look at Downstream Emissions	9
C. FERC’s New Assertion that It Did Not Make a Significance Finding Contradicts the EIS.....	11
D. FERC Failed to Analyze the Climate Impact of Downstream Emissions	12
E. Segmentation.....	14
II. FERC DEPRIVED ALLEGHENY PETITIONERS OF DUE PROCESS	15
A. Allegheny Petitioners Have Established a Federally Protected Interest.....	15

B. FERC’s Actions Deprived Allegheny Petitioners of Due Process17

C. The All Writs Act Does Not Cure the Due Process Violation20

III. FERC FAILED TO ADEQUATELY EVALUATE PUBLIC NEED22

IV. FERC’S RESPONSE TO THE LANDOWNERS’ DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE MISUNDERSTANDS AND MISCHARACTERIZES THE NATURE OF THE CHALLENGE25

 A. FERC Did Not Adequately Question Whether the Gas Transported by the Project Would Ultimately Be Distributed to the Public25

 B. The Natural Gas Act was Not Designed to Deny Landowners a Meaningful Opportunity to Oppose Inadequate Public Use Determinations27

V. LANDOWNERS’ ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF THE CONESTOGA ALTERNATIVE ROUTE DO NOT MISSTATE THE RECORD29

VI. REMEDY29

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>'Ilio'ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,</i> 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>AKM LLC v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Acree,</i> 475 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>American Hospital Association v. Burwell,</i> 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 21
<i>Asbestec Constr. Servs., Inc. v. EPA,</i> 849 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor,</i> 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland,</i> 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	16
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 575 F.2d 975 (1st Cir. 1978).....	19

<i>Brandon v. D.C. Bd. of Parole,</i> 823 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	22
<i>City of Glendale, California v. FERC,</i> No. 03-1261, 2004 WL 180270 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2004).....	18
<i>Coalition to Reroute Nexus v. FERC,</i> No. 17-4302 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....	18, 21
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 243 F.Supp.3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	29
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,</i> 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	30
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,</i> 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>General Am. Oil Company of Texas v. FPC,</i> 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Goss v. Lopez,</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	16
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,</i> 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30

<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 848 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>In re: Appalachian Voices</i> , Case No. 18-1006 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2018).....	21
<i>In re: Appalachian Voices</i> , Case No. 18-1271 (4th Cir. Mar. 21, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Application of Maui Elec. Co., Ltd.</i> , 408 P.3d 1 (Haw. 2017).....	15
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	3
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6, 28
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (D. Mont. 2006).....	31
<i>Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Pa. Env'tl. Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	16
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1(D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2016 WL 6915561 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 31, 2016)	32
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	827 32
<i>Radio-Television News Dirs. Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger</i> , 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd</i> , 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 16, 20, 29, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	24

Tensoro Ref. and Mktg. Co. v. FERC,
552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Town of Dedham v. FERC,
No. 15-cv-12352-GAO, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015).....21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....29

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....22

15 U.S.C. § 717r.....21

15 U.S.C. § 717r(a) 1, 2, 4, 16, 19, 26, 28

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 16, 19, 28

42 U.S.C. § 7171(e)3

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 375.302(v)2, 28

40 C.F.R. § 1502.144

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d)4

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1614

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 10, 13

40 C.F.R. §1506.1(a).....31

60 Fed. Reg. 62,326 (Dec. 6, 1995)3

Administrative Cases

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,
88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), *clarified*, 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2000),
further clarified, 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000) 22, 23, 24

Dominion Transmission, Inc.,
163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (May 18, 2018).....9, 10

Fla. Southeast Connection, LLC,
162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (Mar. 14, 2018), *reh’g pending* 11, 12, 13, 14

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,
161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (Oct. 13, 2017).....24

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. Art. 1, § 2715

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 36(e)(2)18
